

No. 93883-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

HASSAN FARAH, ILEYS OMAR, MARIAN MUMIN, DAHIR JAMA,
FOUZIA M. MOHAMUD, MARIAN ALI, ABDIAZIZ ABDULLE,
SAALIM ABUKAR, MOHAMED ISMAIL, SUDI HASHI, HALI
ABDULLE, MURAYAD ABDULLAHI, ZAINAB AWEIS,
FARDOWSA ADEN, MARYAN MUSE, ASLI MOHAMED, SAHRA
GELLE (A/K/A) Hani Huseen), ASHA FARAH, ALI ADAM ABDI,
MUNA MOHAMED, FARAH GEEDI, AHMED HASSAN HUSSEIN,
IBRAHIM SALAH, AHMED A. HIRSI, and MOHAMUD A. HASSAN,

Plaintiffs/Petitioners,

v.

HERTZ TRANSPORTING, INC., MATT HOEHNE, and
TODD HARRIS;

Defendants/Respondents.

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Washington Court of Appeals Case No. 73268-4-I

Mark S. Filipini WSBA # 32501
Daniel P. Hurley, WSBA #32842
K&L GATES LLP
925 Fourth Avenue
Suite 2900
Seattle, Washington 98104-1158
Telephone: (206) 623-7580
Attorneys for Defendants/Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Concerns with Shuttlers’ Abuse of Paid Rest Breaks	2
B. Petitioners Choose not to Comply	4
C. Hertz Applies the Clocking Rule to All Types of Breaks	7
II. ARGUMENT	8
1. The Foundation for the Pattern Jury Instructions for the WLAD	9
2. There Was No Error of Law in the Jury Instructions	12
3. The Jury Instructions Provided Were Sufficient	14
4. Federal Authority Does Not Support Petitioners	17
B. The Opinion Does Not Conflict with Supreme Court Precedent	19
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Browning v. U.S.</i> 567 F.3d at 1042 (9th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Buhrmaster v. Overnite Transp. Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.</i> 66 Wn. App. 510, 832 P.2d 537 (1992)	10, 12, 13
<i>City of Seattle v. Pearson</i> , 192 Wn. App. 802, 369 P.3d 194 (2016)	16
<i>Conroy v. Abraham Chevrolet-Tampa, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Curtis v. Lein</i> , 169 Wn.2d 884, 239 P.3d 1078 (2010).....	20
<i>Dabroe v. Rhodes Co.</i> 64 Wn.2d 431, 392 P.2d 317 (1964).....	16
<i>Douglas v. Freeman</i> , 117 Wn.2d 242, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991).....	14
<i>Fife v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 232 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Griffith v. Schnitzler Steel Indus., Inc.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 438, 115 P.3d 1065 (2005)	9
<i>Harris v. Fiore</i> , 70 Wn.2d 357, 423 P.2d 63 (1967).....	16
<i>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 162 Wn. 2d 340, 172 P.3d 688 (2007).....	19

<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001).....	9, 13, 14, 17
<i>Hue v. Farmboy Spray Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 67, 896 P.2d 682 (1995).....	14
<i>Kastanis v. Educational Employees Credit Union</i> , 122 Wn.2d 483, 859 P.2d 26 (1993), <i>amended</i> , 122 Wn.2d 483, 865 P.2d 507 (1994).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Kozłowski v. Hampton Sch. Bd.</i> , 77 Fed. Appx. 133 (4th Cir. 2003).....	17, 18
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago Police Dep't</i> , 590 F.3d 427 (7th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Mackay v. Acorn Custom Cabinetry, Inc.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 302, 898 P.2d 284 (1995).....	11, 12, 17
<i>Moore v. Robertson Fire Prot. Dist.</i> , 249 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Pacheco v. Ames</i> , 149 Wn.2d 431, 69 P.3d 324 (2003).....	20
<i>Smith v. Borough of Wilkinsburg</i> , 147 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>State v. Hathaway</i> , 161 Wn. App. 634, 251 P.3d 253 (2011).....	16
<i>Townsend v. Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 294 F.3d 1232 (10th Cir. 2002)	17, 18
<i>Univ. of Texas Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517, 186 L. Ed. 2d 503 (2013).....	17
<i>Walker v. AT&T Technologies</i> , 995 F.2d 846 (8th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Williams v. Eau Claire Pub. Sch.</i> , 397 F.3d 441 (6th Cir. 2005)	18

Rules

RAP 13.4(b)9
RAP 13.4(b)(1)19

Other Authorities

6A WASHINGTON PRACTICE: WASHINGTON PATTERN JURY
INSTRUCTIONS: CIVIL 330.1 (6th ed. 2012) (WPI).....11, 12
